

No. 07-1209

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES B. PEAKE, M.D.,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, PETITIONER

v.

WOODROW F. SANDERS

JAMES B. PEAKE, M.D.,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, PETITIONER

v.

PATRICIA D. SIMMONS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON

TODD M. HUGHES

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

PAUL J. HUTTER
*General Counsel
Department of Veterans
Affairs
Washington, D.C. 20420*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The decisions of the court of appeals conflict with decisions of other courts of appeals interpreting materially identical language in the APA	9
B. There is no basis for creating a unique rule of prejudicial error applicable only to VA adjudications	14
C. The question presented is important and warrants this Court's review	23
Conclusion	25
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Sanders) (May 16, 2007)	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order denying re- hearing (Sanders) (Oct. 23, 2007)	22a
Appendix C — Court of appeals for veterans claims memorandum decision (Sanders) (Aug. 25, 2005)	24a
Appendix D — Board of veterans' appeals decision (Sanders) (Oct. 1, 2003)	40a
Appendix E — Court of appeals opinion (Simmons) (May 16, 2007)	56a
Appendix F — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Simmons) (Oct. 24, 2007)	65a
Appendix G — Court of appeals for veterans claims memorandum decision (Simmons) (Dec. 1, 2005)	67a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix H — Board of veterans’ appeals decision (Simmons) (June 3, 2003)	83a
Appendix I — Statutes	97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Canada v. DOT</i> , 148 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . .	10, 11
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1274, and 530 U.S. 1284 (2000)	10
<i>American Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5, 10
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Beef Neb., Inc. v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Bobbitt v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet. App. 547 (2004)	17
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	12
<i>Burkhart v. WMATA</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . .	20
<i>Campanale & Sons, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 311 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) . . .	12
<i>Cardelucci, In re</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1072 (2002)	12
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	12
<i>City of Camden v. DOL</i> , 831 F.2d 449 (3d Cir. 1987)	10

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>City of Frankfort v. FERC</i> , 678 F.2d 699 (7th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Conway v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	14
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	24
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	21
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	19
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 823 (2002)	17
<i>Friends of Iwo Jima v. National Capital Planning Comm’n</i> , 176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	12
<i>Intercargo Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 391 (Fed. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1108 (1997) ...	10
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Kroger Co. v. Regional Airport Auth.</i> , 286 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Livesay v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 165 (2001)	23
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> :	
19 Vet. App. 103 (2005), rev’d on other grounds, 444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	4, 7
499 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007)	14

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	12
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Morton v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 477 (1999), opinion withdrawn, 14 Vet. App. 174 (2000)	15, 16
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of</i> <i>Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	14
<i>NCTA v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	15
<i>NLRB v. Seine & Line Fisherman’s Union</i> , 374 F.2d 974 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 913 (1967) ...	10, 13
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	13, 18
<i>Phoenix Eng’g & Supply Inc. v. Universal Elec. Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	11
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983)	17
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	17
<i>Thurber v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 119 (1993)	22
<i>United States v. Fior d’Italia, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 238 (2002)	22
<i>Vazquez-Flores v. Peake</i> , No. 05-0355, 2008 WL 239951 (Vet. App. Jan. 30, 2008)	23
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	15

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Watts, In re</i> , 354 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Wilson v. Mansfield</i> , 506 F.3d 1055 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	23

Statutes and regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 34, § 10(e), 60 Stat. 244	12
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, § 401(b), 116 Stat. 2832	11
Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096	2
§ 3(a), 114 Stat. 2096	15
§ 3(a), 114 Stat. 2096-2097	2
§ 3(a), 114 Stat. 2097	3
Veterans Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, Div. A, § 301(a), 102 Stat. 4155	11
5 U.S.C. 706	5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(5)	12
28 U.S.C. 391 (1940)	18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. 2111	18, 20
38 U.S.C. 5100 <i>et seq.</i>	2
38 U.S.C. 5103	15
38 U.S.C. 5103(a)	2, 4, 22, 23
38 U.S.C. 5103A	22
38 U.S.C. 5104	22
38 U.S.C. 5104(b)	23
38 U.S.C. 5109A	23
38 U.S.C. 5109B (Supp. V 2005)	24

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 7105(a)	23
38 U.S.C. 7105(d)	22
38 U.S.C. 7105(d)(1)	23
38 U.S.C. 7111	23
38 U.S.C. 7112 (Supp. V 2005)	24
38 U.S.C. 7252	3
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(1)	3
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(4) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	3
38 U.S.C. 7261(b)(2) (Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. 7292 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	3, 13
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.159	3
Section 19.9	23
Section 19.26	23
Section 19.29	23
Section 19.37	23
Section 20.1304(c)	23
Miscellaneous:	
146 Cong. Rec. (2000):	
p. 19,229	16
p. 22,886	16
H.R. Rep. No. 913, 65th Cong., 3d Sess. (1919)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 781, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 418, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	5, 13
S. Rep. No. 397, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	16
